
BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIOANL GREEN TRIBUNAL, PRINCIAPL 
BENCH, AT NEW DELHI 

MA NO 71 OF 2025 

IN  

OA NO 485 OF 2017 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

MANDAKINI BANDH PRABHAVIT SAMITI  … COMPLAINANT 

VERSUS 

L & T UTTARANCHAL HYDROPOWER LTD & ORS.    …RESPONDENTS 

INDEX 

S.No Particulars Page no. 
1. Affidavit on behalf of Respondent no 2 State of 

Uttarakhand 

2. Office memorandum for authorization  

Dated: 11.02.2026 

Counsel for State of Uttarakhand 

to file reply

1-9

10

903



1

BEFORE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

M.A. NO 71 OF 2025 

TN 

TN OA NO 485 OF 2017 

CN THE MATTER OF: 

MANDAKTNI BANDH PRABHAVIT SAMIT! 

VERSUS 

L & T UTTARANCHAL HYDROPOWER LTD 

&ORS. 

... APPLICANT 

... RESPONDENTS 

REPLY ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO 2, STATE OF 

UTTARAKHAND. 

Most respectfully showeth: 

1. That the deponent is posted as, Joint Secretary, Energy Department, 

Government of Uttarakhand and the deponent is authorized to sign the 

pleadings and swear this Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2. 

2. That the deponent has read and understood the contents of present 

Miscellaneous Application (MA) with affidavit and annexures filed in its 

support. As such, the deponent being well conversant with the facts of the 

case is filing this counter affidavit, as under. 

3. That at the very outset it may be respectfully submitted that nothing 

@ -p. . contained hereinafter may be deemed to be the admission of the averments 

~°?-Q~ (/~~.the present Miscellaneous Application unless specifically admitted. 
1 0 VIRE SINGH "' \ 
( 
~ Advocate C., 

D1s1ru, J\:llra D (u:taralllumd) • 
~ •G Reg.No.-32254/2025 {o Exo lll-13Jl'-20$'~ 

Of\~,, 
" ::...:..-.:::------
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4. That Hon'ble National Green Tribunal vide order dated 25.09.2025 was 

pleased to direct Respondent no. 2 to file reply to the MA filed by the 

applicant's seeking revival of OA no. 485 of 2017. 

5. That the present application has been filed by the applicant seeking revival 

of the OA no 485 of2025 inter ctlia seeking following reliefs: 

a. Revive the Original Application No. 485 of 2017 before the Hon'ble 

National Green Tribunal (NGT), Principal Bench, New Delhi in 

terms of directions passed by the Hon 'ble Supreme Court in CA. 

No. 5464 of 2023 vide order dated 23.02.2024 pursuant to final 

judgment dated 28.08.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in 

Civil Appeal No. 9411 of 2016 and. 

b. Pass any other order in favour of the Applicant in the interests of 

justice, equity and good conscience. 

6. That the OA no. 485 of 2017 was filed before Hon'ble Tribunal by 

association seeking compensation on behalf of 115 victims Of 

Uttarakhand Floods and the same was dismissed vide order dated 

10.02.2023. 

7. That it is pertinent to mention here that due to damage and loss to the 

residents, the State Government provided relief. The flood victims 

received Rs 7 lacs each towards loss of property from the State 

Government Vide order dated 27.06.2013. Further vide order dated 

11.10.2013 the State Government has granted Relief Aid Of Rs 2,00,000/-

~ p to each flood victim towards food, shelter and other relief and Rs 

~°?-~ u~~,00,000/- to the victims under Owner Driven Construction for Houses 

(

1 f2 VIRE Of.RMSINGtH ~,ilicy which cover all those houses which were fully damaged in the 
. voca e 1C' 

18111cr JenraOw lUttara~nd) -""" d 
~: Reg.No.-32254/ 2025 "Y/£I oo • f O Exp Clt-13-')

1
-20t~/ 

Of\~ 
---.;;:: ~/ --
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8. That this Hon'ble Tribunal considering this position has rightly rejected 

the claim seeking further compensation by the applicants vide order dated 

10.02.2023. lt would be apposite to reproduce following paragraphs ( 4 to 

9) from the order dated 10.02.2023. 

"4. Accordingly, counter affidavits have been filed by the State of 

Uttarakhand and the PP Stand of the State is that compensation of Rs. 7 

lakhs each has already been paid toi,vards loss of property to the flood 

victims and there was no material to sustain higher compensation. The 

stand of the PP is that the report relied upon is not by the Committee but 

individual views of some members. There is no material to hold that it 

was liable for the damage in June, 2013 Uttarakhand Flood Event, which 

was an 'act of God'. nvo members of the same Committee gave separate 

report in favour of the PP being "Report on Uttarakhand Disaster & 2 

Hydropower Projects", as per judgment of the Supreme Court dated 

13.08.2013, signed by Chairman, CWC and Chief Enginee,~ CEA. 

5. The applicant has filed rejoinder to the effect that report of CWC and 

CEA, relied upon by the PP was rejected by the Hon 'ble Supreme Court 

as other Members gave separate report in favour of the Applicant. 

Subsequently, another four Member Committee appointed by the Hon 'ble 

Supreme Court has given its report. 

6. The matter 1--vas further considered on 15.07.2022. in view of the fact 

that the Hon 'ble Supreme Court is yet to take a final view about the 

constitution of another Committee in the matte,~ the application was 

acijourned sine die. Operative part of the order is reproduced below:-

,~ p u~;: :oL XXX ••••••••••••••••••.•••...•..... ... xxx ..................... ... xxx 

f
l O VIRENOER SINGH ~'II 

-. Advocate '-
\ • S111Cf Jt111a Oi:1 \Unar~nand) • 
~ ~ Reg.No.-32254/ 2025 ~;;~ 
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6. We have heard learned Counsel for the parties and perused the 

record. 

7. We find that order of the Hon 'ble Supreme Court dated 

07.04.2014 relied upon by the applicant shows that the matter was 

adjourned to exaniine the reports and to decide whether any other 

Committee should be appointed. We are informed that decision in 

the matter is yet to be taken by the Hon 'ble Supreme Court. 

8. In view of above, at present there is no material in support of the 

Applicant. Thus, either the Application has to be dismissed in 

absence of any material to substantiate fitrther claim or to adjourn 

the matter sine die to await decision of proceedings pending before 

the Hon 'ble Supreme Court. We adopt second course. Adjourned 

sine die." 

7. I.A. No. 15/2023 has been now filed for clarification of order dated 

15.07.2022 by stating that reliance by the applicant on Ravi Chopra 

Committee is only for collateral purpose and pendency of the said matter 

before the Hon 'ble Supreme Court should not be a ground to keep the 

matter pending before this Tribunal. 

8. While we do not find any merit in the application for clarification 

which is in the nature of seeking revieH1 and contrary to the stand of the 

applicants themselves as noted in earlier orders of this Tribunal, referred 

to above, we have considered the alternative prayer of learned Counsel 

for the applicants that the matter need not be kept pending by the 

Tribunal to await proceedings before the !-Ion 'ble Supreme Court and the 

~'( p application be disposed of in the light of available material. 

~ ~-(1 

1 I SI ·,, 
f • · Arlvo ('':ti 
I • crJi:nraOUll(U:ta • 

Reg.No.-32254/ 
Q Ex~ OI.-13-111. ~ 

~Oi>::, 0 F \ ./... 'I 
-~~ 
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9. In view of earlier orders of the Tribunal, noted above, there being no 

material to substantiate the claim of the applicants for further 

compensation, over and above the compensation already granted, the 

application 1,vill stand rejected without prejudice to remedy in the light of 

orders of the Hon 'ble Supreme Court in the pending matte,: if so advised. 

All pending I.A.s also stand disposed of" 

9. That further the applicant herein filed Civil Appeal no. 5464 of 2023 

before the Hon'ble Supreme Court against the aforesaid order dated 

10.02.2023. The said Civil Appeal was disposed of by the Hon'ble 

Supreme Court as follows 

"3 . A limited modification is made to paragraph '9' of the impugned 

order by granting specific liberty to the appellant to apply for revival of 

the Original Application No. 485 of 2017 after this Court decides Civil 

Appeal No. 9411 of 2016 depending upon the outcome of the Civil 

Appeal." 

4. The appeal is, according/JI, disposed of with liberty as aforesaid." 

10. That the Civil Appeal no. 9411 of 2016 (Alaknanda Hydro Power 

Company Ltd. Vs. Srinagar Bandh Aapda Sangharsh Samiti And Others) 

was disposed of by Hon'ble Supreme Court vide order dated 28.08.2024. 

11. That the present proceedings have been filed by the applicant, based on 

the aforesaid order dated 28.08.2024 passed by Hon'ble Supreme Court in 

Civil Appeal no. 9411 of 2016 wherein it is recorded that a quietus is 

@_ p . reached between the parties and per se there is no admission of liability. It 

i~~ .--.... ~~ould be germane to state here specifically that no liability was imposed 

(

1 Q VIREN StNGH ..,,,,. l S f U 11 d • • f d' b f l' f b h S ::--, Advo,;ate t1e tate o ttarac1an 111 view o 1s ursement o re 1e y t e tate 
D1s1ncr J~01aOc;1 (Ut1a1a~hand) f,..:!) 

• Reg.No.-32254/2025 uovernment. It may be further submitted that as per own averments of 
Qo Exo Dt.-13.11

1
-20~~' 

Of\~ ~ ~/ ' 
:;.;_,--
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aforesaid Miscellaneous Application no. 71 of 2025, there is no claim of 

liability from State of Uttarakhand. 

PARAWISE REPLY 

12. That the averments contained in Para l & 2 are matter of record. 

13. That the averments contained in Para 3 are wrong and denied. It is 

submitted that as per Para 9 of the order dated 10.02.2023 of the 

Hon'ble Tribunal (1,vhich is not modified by Hon 'ble Supreme Court 

vide order dated 23.02.2024 in Civil Appeal no. 5464 of 2023) the 

applicants herein failed to substantiate the claim for compensation over 

and above the compensation already granted for the claim, and hence 

reliance placed by the applicants on report of the committee headed by 

~'( p (.; . Dr. Ravi Chopra is completely misplaced, which as per own admission 

"- /] / ~ .-. of the applicants was only for collateral purposes (as recorded in Para 
g VIRENnER SINGH~·· • - Advocatr· ( 7 of the order dated 10.02.2023 of Hon'ble Tribunal). Even otherwise 

• D1smCTJt:1VaOoo(Uttarai:n.mo) ~ 1 . d b . . b d h d' • • h bl d Reg.No.-32254/2025 ... t 11s report an su m1ss1ons ase on t e same are 1stmgu1s a e an 
Q Exo ~.-13-1\1-2030 ~ 

~~01~--- ~'.1/' not directly applicable to the facts and circumstances of the present 
,':'r OF ,3/ . 

-...;:-~..,.. case. 

14. That the averments contained in Para 4 to 7 are matter of record. 

15. That the averments contained in Para 8 of the· Miscellaneous 

Application are related to Respondent no. l (L&T) and not related to 

the answering respondent. 

16. That the averments contained in Para 9 &l Oare matter of record. It may 

be respectfully submitted that as per order dated 28.08.2024 ofHon'ble 

Supreme Court in Civil Appeal no. 9411 of 2016 no liability remains 

against the State Government. 
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17. That the averments contained in Para 11 are not correct as quietus was 

reached between the parties in Civil Appeal no. 9411 of 2016, hence 

denied. 

18. That the averments contained in Para 12 & 13 are wrong and denied. 1t 

is respectfully submitted that the State Government has already paid 

quantum of damage caused due to floods and loss caused to the victims 

and has provided monetary relief of Rs 7 lacs each towards loss of 

property. The applicant herein has also not made any claim against the 

State Government. There is no liability of the State Government after 

disbursement of relief as aforesaid. 

Dated: .io-02,.- 102.c,. 

At : Dehradun 
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BEFORE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

M.A. NO 71 OF 2025 

IN 

INOA NO 485 OF 2017 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

MANDAKINI BANDH PRABHAVfT SAMIT£ 

VERSUS 

L & T UTTARANCHAL HYDROPOWER LTD 

&ORS. 

Affidavit 

... APPLICANT 

... RESPONDENTS 

I, Nandan Sing Dungariyal about 51 years S/o Late Alam Singh Dungariyal, 

currently posted as Joint Secretary at Department of Energy, Government of 

• Uttarakhand hereby solemnly affirm and declare as under :-

1. I am authorized to file present reply on behalf of respondent no 2 in present 

MA in the above-mentioned matter and I am well conversant with the facts 

and circumstances of the case and competent to swear this affidavit. 

2. That I have gone through the contents of the accompanying reply to the MA 

and the same are true to the best of my knowledge and the same kindly be 

read as part and parcel of this affidavit as the same are not being repeated 

herein for the sake of brevity. 
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VERIFICATION: -

Verified at on 10th of this day of February, 2026 that the contents of the abov.e 

affidavit are true and correct to my knowledge and no part of it is false therein and 

nothing has been concealed therefrom. 
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